addition of the new displays or services and net of any decrease in revenue 
attributable to that addition, hereafter called Marginal Revenue. 

Upon presentation of evidence satisfactory to the State indicating that any Marginal 
Revenue is less than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the Marginal Direct 
Cost, the Concessionaire may deduct from the payments due the following month 
under Article VI (Fees and Payments), Section B (Payments to the State) an 
amount calculated as follows: 

a. First, multiply the Marginal Direct Cost times one hundred fifteen percent 
(115%), then 

b. Second, subtract the Marginal Revenue from that product. This 
calculation represents the amount of any adjustment to the fees as provided 
for below. 

2. All calculations under this provision shall be clearly stated on the certified 
activity report required under Article VI (Fees and Payments), Section D (Certified

[...]

required prior to the start of any construction, including any construction related to 
the Electronic/Static Display Advertising Program submitted with the 
Concessionaire's application. 

B. Investment Requirement 

1. The Concessionaire agrees to expend a minimum of three hundred seventy 
thousand nine hundred forty one dollars ($370,941) as an initial infrastructure 
investment related to the display locations indicated in Exhibit B that were specified 
as Concessionaire-provided in the Concessionaire's proposed breakdown of 
investment. This minimum infrastructure investment is defined as including the

[...]

The Concessionaire shall amortize all approved furnishings, fixtures, equipment 
and other improvements over a five (5)-year period using the straight-line method. 

7. Credit for Additional Investment: The Concessionaire agrees to advance up to 
an additional one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to replace equipment 
and displays the Concessionaire deems necessary in fourteen (14) locations that 
the State previously agreed to pay for and which were accordingly specified as 
"Airport-provided" in the Concessionaire's proposed breakdown of investment. This 
capital will be used only for these locations and not for locations budgeted within 
the three hundred seventy thousand nine hundred forty-one dollar ($370,941) initial 
infrastructure investment. The State may request to add additional displays to this 
credit amount that also were not budgeted in the initial infrastructure investment. 
The Concessionaire will receive one hundred percent (100%) credit at a seventy

[...]

in good working order and appearance and that they reflect positively on the Airport, the 
State, and the Concessionaire. Refurbishment must be accomplished in a way that 
minimizes negative impacts to all users of the Airport. 

E. Refurbishment Requirement 

1. The Concessionaire agrees to expend the mm,mum of two hundred ten 
thousand dollars ($210,000) for infrastructure refurbishment that is necessary to 
maintain the electronic/static displays indicated in Exhibit B, and Exhibit 8-1 if 
applicable, in excellent condition. This minimum infrastructure refurbishment 

investment shall include costs of construction, displays, equipment, and fixtures,